and underload phenomena in datacenters. In this regard, we
formulated the problem as a MILP optimization model. Also,
to cope with the time complexity of MILP, we relaxed it into
two LP models. However, in LDCs, there are huge number
of network switches and servers, that increase the number of
constraints and variables in LP models significantly. Hence, the
proposed central LP model is practically useless for LDCs.
Therefore, we extend our approach to a distributed method
based on the ADMM technique. However, the conventional
ADMM is guaranteed to converge for two-block variables
problem, while for multi-block variable problems, updating
different variables sequentially has no convergence guarantee.
Hence, because our problem is formulated in a multi-block
variable form, we used an extension of the ADMM technique,
called Randomly Permuted ADMM (RP-ADMM) to solve
the problem in a distributed manner. To the best of our
knowledge, our work is the first one to tackle this problem

TABLE III: Comparing the results of LP models in different scenarios

gck−1 → (gck)→ gck+1 N. FwdCost LP overload model (14) LP underload model (15)
Ψ∗ v∗ New Configuration FwdCost v∗ New Configuration FwdCost

P1 → (P2,P5)→ P4 0.68 ALL PMs 3 P1 → (P2,P5,P4P4P4)→ P4 +14% 1 P1 → (P2)→ P4 -14%4 P1 → (P1P1P1,P2,P5,P4P4P4)→ P4 +20%

P1 → (P1,P2,P3)→ P16 1 P3 − P16
4 P1 → (P1,P2,P3,P16P16P16)→ P16 +11% 2 P1 → (P1,P2)→ P4 -6%
5 P1 → (P1,P2,P3,P3P3P3,P16P16P16)→ P16 +17% 1 P1 → (P1)→ P4 -16%

P1 → (P1,P2)→ P2 0.23 ALL PMs 3 P1 → (P1,P1P1P1,P2)→ P2 +25% 1 P1 → (P1)→ P2 -33%
P3 − P16 4 P1 → (P1,P1,P3P3P3,P4P4P4)→ P2 +116%

P1 → (P3,P5,P6)→ P2 0.77 P2 − P16 4 P1 → (P2P2P2,P3,P5,P6)→ P2 +13% 2 P1 → (P3,P5)→ P2 -9%
P3 − P16 5 P1 → (P3,P3P3P3,P4P4P4,P5,P6)→ P2 +30% 1 P1 → (P3)→ P2 -36%

using a distributed optimization approach. We evaluated the
performance of the presented models numerically in different
scenarios based on k-fat-tree topology. The results validated
the performance of our proposed algorithms. The most im-
portant part of our future work is to implement the introduced
distributed approach in real-world test beds. On the other hand,
considering a workload prediction module in our architecture is
worth to be explored in future. In this way, we would be able to
predict the traffic load and adjust VNF placement in advance.
Additionally, the performance (e.g., end-to-end delay) is also